
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

West Ham Park Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2021 

Time: 12.15 pm, or on the rising of the Open Spaces and City Gardens 
Committee, whichever is later 

Venue: HYBRID MEETING (COMMITTEE ROOMS, GUILDHALL / VIRTUAL 
ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
Members: Oliver Sells QC (Chairman)  

Caroline Haines (Deputy Chairman)  
Graeme Doshi-Smith  
Catherine Bickmore (External Member)  
Rafe Courage (External Member)  
Alderman Ian Luder  
Wendy Mead  
Barbara Newman  
Justin Meath-Baker (External Member)  
Andrew McMurtrie  
Richard Gurney (External Member)  
Cllr James Asser (External Member)  
Cllr Joy Laguda (External Member)  
Deputy John Tomlinson  
Rev. Simon Nicholls (External Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Richard Holt 

Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting via YouTube at the 

following link 
https://youtu.be/yJqTVffqR84    

A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the public 
meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: online meeting recordings do not constitute the 

formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the City of London 
Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the proper officer, to remove 

any inappropriate material. 

 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/yJqTVffqR84


 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 
 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous meeting of the 

West Ham Park Committee held on the 12th of October. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
4. WEST HAM PARK FEES AND CHARGES REVIEW FOR SPORTS AND EVENTS 
 Report of the Executive Director for Environment.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 9 - 18) 

 
5. DEPARTMENTAL AND SERVICE COMMITTEE BUDGET ESTIMATES 2022/23 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and Executive Director for Environment.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 19 - 30) 

 
6. OPEN SPACES COVERAGE 2021 
 Report of the Town Clerk.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 34) 

 
7. OPEN SPACES BUSINESS PLAN FOR 2022/23 
 Report of the Executive Director for Environment.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 35 - 46) 

 
8. OPEN SPACES BUSINESS PLAN 2021/22 - SIX MONTH PERFORMANCE 

UPDATE: APRIL TO SEPT 2021 
 Report of the Executive Director for Environment.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 47 - 60) 

 
9. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE 
 Report of the Executive Director for Environment.  

 



 

3 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 61 - 64) 

 
10. PUBLIC REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN 
 Report of the Town Clerk.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 65 - 66) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT. 
 

 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act.  

 
 For Decision 
  

 
Non-public Agenda 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the previous meeting of the West Ham Park 

Committee held on the 12th of October. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 67 - 70) 

 
15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST HAM PARK COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 12 October 2021  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Ham Park Committee held in a hybrid format via 

Microsoft Teams and Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on 
Tuesday, 12 October 2021 at 9.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Oliver Sells QC (Chairman) 
Caroline Haines (Deputy Chairman) 
Rafe Courage 
Graeme Doshi-Smith 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Wendy Mead 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Andrew McMurtrie 
Cllr James Asser 
Catherine Bickmore 
Justin Meath-Baker 
Richard Gurney 
 

 
Officers: 
Richard Holt 
Ben Dunleavy 
Edward Martin 
Fiona Mckeith  
Martin Rodman 
 
Ricky O’Garro 
Gerry Kiefer  
 
Laura Soley 
 

- Town Clerk’s Department  
- Town Clerk’s Department  
- City Surveyor’s Department 
- City Surveyor’s Department 
- Superintendent, West Ham Park and 

City Gardens 
- Open Spaces Department 
- Business Manager, Open Spaces 

Department 
- Bates Well 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

There were no apologies received in advance of the meeting.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The Committee considered the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
West Ham Park Committee meeting held on the 13th of July 2021.  
 
RESOLVED- That the public minutes of the West Ham Park Committee held on 
the 13th of July 2021 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



4. OPEN SPACES COVERAGE 2021  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk on the Open Spaces media 
coverage summary.  
 
Responding to a question from a committee member the Chairman confirmed 
that all required public consultation on the Nursery Site development would be 
completed but noted he was ultimately not responsible for the editorial 
decisions of the Newham Recorder.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

5. WEST HAM PARK MANAGERS UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Environment on the 
West Ham Park Manager’s Update. 
 
Responding to a query from a member of the Committee the Executive Director 
Environment confirmed that the report author was currently in the position of 
interim West Ham Park Manager.   
 
A Member congratulated West Ham Park staff for their work particular over the 
period effected by the COVID19 Pandemic. The Chairman agreed and noted that 
an event to thank staff was planned for 9th of December with further details to be 
circulated once confirmed. The Executive Director Environment informed the 
Committee that the Park had received the London in Bloom Gold award and that a 
report on the TOM will be presented to the Committee in December.  
 

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.   
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions received in the public session.  
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT.  
There was no further business considered in the public session.  
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Committee considered the non-public minutes of the West Ham Park 
Committee meeting held on the 13th of July 2021.  
 
RESOLVED- That the non-public minutes of the West Ham Park Committee held 
on the 13th of July 2021 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

10. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk on the action taken outside 
of the Committee.  

Page 6



 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

11. WEST HAM PARK NURSERY RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT DISPOSAL 
DEVELOPER SHORTLIST  
The Committee considered a joint report of the City Surveyor and Executive 
Director Environment on the West Ham Park Nursery residential development 
disposal developer shortlist.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be approved.  
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions received in the non-public session.  
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business considered in the non-public session.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 10.44 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 
 

 

Committee Dated:  

West Ham Park Committee 7 December 2021 

Subject: West Ham Park Fees and Charges Review for 
Sports and Events 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

4,5,12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Juliemma McLoughlin, Executive Director 
Environment 

For Decision 

Report author: Ricky O’Garro, West Ham Park Acting 
Supervisor 
 

 
Summary 

 
Within the Open Spaces Division of the Environment Department, charges for sports 
activities and events are reviewed annually. This report summarises sports activity in 

West Ham Park throughout 2021 and sets out the proposed fees and charges for 
2022/23 financial year. 

 
Proposals are presented for a price increase of 4.9% in line with RPI 20th October 

2021. Increases in prices are in line with benchmarking and a review of market 
competition as well as reflecting the cost to the Charity for the provision of the 
activity. Additional generation of income will also help to offset ongoing budget 

pressures. 
 

 
Recommendations 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Approve the proposed schedule of charges (attached at Appendix 2) for sports 
facilities in West Ham Park for the 2022/23 financial year; 

• Approve the proposed Bringing Communities Together and summer fair events 
detailed in paragraph 14. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
1. West Ham Park is situated in the London Borough of Newham which has one 

of the highest obesity and inactivity levels in London. Newham Council heavily 
subsidises sports provision across the borough to encourage local people to 

[...]
ocused on 
maintaining pre-covid levels as they were unable to run any indoor activities. 
They are keen to reinstate their wider initiatives now that all restrictions have 

Page 11



 

 
 

 

been lifted. Having recently secured some funding, over the next 12 months 
they will be developing the girls’ section of the club with a focus on increasing 
uptake and regular attendance. As restrictions at West Ham Park began to 
relax in July (in line with Government guidance), the club continued to actively 
engage with families, with a particular focus on mothers, and managed to run 
several physical activity sessions.  

12. Schools Sports days:  As lockdown restrictions started to lift over the summer, 
caution was still advised against large group sizes. Therefore, particularly with 
the rising numbers of COVID cases in Newham, the regular schools cancelled 
their annual school sports days. Some schools opted to reduce numbers and 
had smaller groups across multiple days with an obvious financial implication. 
Schools with an available budget were able to choose this as an option 
instead of cancelling altogether. As decisions around safety restrictions were 
delegated back to a local level, some Head Teachers inevitably opted for the 
safest approach. 

13. Events: With the on/off nature of lockdowns leading to uncertainty across the 
leisure and entertainments industry, no large-scale events took place in the 
Park in 2021. Instead, events have been restricted to those of a smaller scale, 
such as those organised by the Friends of West Ham Park. However, now 
that restrictions have lifted, it is essential that larger events are welcomed 
back for next year in order to increase income and offset recent budget 
reductions, ensuring of course that suitable safety measures are in place.  

 

Proposals 

14. Bringing Communities Together event and trial May fairground: In October 
2019 and February 2020, Members approved two reports relating, 
respectively, to the H
[...]

Cricket Adults Concession 

7 games, plus free use of 1 practice net, 1 evening per week & free use of 
changing rooms 

 
£       740.00 

 
£       444.00 

Single match- day £       126.00 £         75.00 

Single match – 4 hours £         63.00 £         37.50 

Nets- Per hour £                                 15.00 

Nets- Annual Pass £                                 20.00 

Tennis Courts  

Per hour – Pay and play £                                   6.00 

Annual pass – Individual £                                 30.00 

Annual Pass - Family £                                 40.00 

Marking out charges   

Rounders – per pitch £         57.00 £         22.50 

Running track per day (400m)  
 
On request 

£         59.00 

Running track per day (100m) £         21.50 

School Sports day <100 attendees  £         86.00 

School Sports day < 500 attendees £       118.50 

School Sports day >500 attendee – price on request On request 

Football Pitch  

Saturdays:15 games plus free use of changing rooms £       550.00 £       330.00 

Sunday: 15 games plus free use of changing rooms £       800.00  £       480.00 

Single match – Mon-Fri £         55.00 £         33.00 

Single match - Sat £         70.00  
£         42.00 Single match - Sun £         85.00 

Changing Rooms  

Changing room fee for single match £                                 53.00 

All charges are inclusive of VAT (except where HMRC rules apply for min. 10 sessions block bookings) 

P
age 18



1 
 

Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

West Ham Park 
 

7 December 2021 

Subject: Departmental and Service 
Committee Budget Estimates 2022/23 

Public 

Which Outcomes in the City 
Corporation’s Corporate Plan does 
this proposal aim to impact directly? 

1,2,3,4,5,8,9,10,11 & 12 

Does this proposal require extra 
revenue and/or capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of funding? N/A 

Has the funding source been agreed 
with the Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of:
[...]
y future changes in 
central Gov advice, internal financial planning or wider UK/London visitor 
economy trends and developments. 

▫ Explore travel trade opportunities for the business as the sector recovers and 
international travel and tourism resumes. 

▫ Procure and implement a new ticketing, bookings, point of sale and back of house 
system as a business-critical development project for the Bridge, with emphasis 
on continuing ‘here to stay’ practices implemented following the pandemic (timed 
ticketing etc). 

▫ Commence the first phase of a proposed restructure with a focus on the 
operational technical team and supporting resources, in alignment with the 
charity’s primary object and the Target Operating Model. 

Page 44



DIVISION Our additional divisional priorities for 2022/23 will be… 

▫ Work with other CoL Depts to realise major projects, including the entire overhaul 
of the Bridge’s High Voltage system, replacement of Bridge controls hardware, 
implement permanent solutions following the extensive Working at Heights 
review, and mitigate their potential negative effects on the tourism business and 
day-to-day operations. Collaborate in taking forward works and projects which 
arise out of the upcoming condition survey being carried out by the City Surveyor. 

▫ Work closely with and support Tower Bridge’s sole events management partner in 
the continued recovery of its venue hire business. 

 

 

 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



 

 

 

Committee(s) Dated: 

Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee 
West Ham Park Committee 
Epping Forest and Commons Committee  
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queens Park 
Committee 

7 December 2021 
7 December 2021 
17 January 2021 
9 February 2022 

Subject:  
Open Spaces Business Plan 2021/22 – Six month 
performance update: April to Sept 2021 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate Plan 
does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

Outcomes: 
1, 2, 3
[...]
 

2) Implement actions arising from the new Target Operating Model and 
provide open and early communication to all employees. 

3) Progress the landscaping of Finsbury Circus, the replacement playground 
at West Ham Park and all other RASC  approved capital projects including 
the Climate Action Strategy. 

4) Work with other CoL Depts to commence the entire overhaul of Tower 
Bridge’s High Voltage system, hydraulic pipework replacement and 
implementation of permanent solutions following the extensive Working at 
Heights review. 

5) Working with City Surveyors, progress future use of the nursery site at 
West Ham Park. 

6) Assess impact of expanded ULEZ on existing fleet, procurement and 
supplier capacity and available financial resources. 

7) Continue to cultivate the Burnham Beeches Gateway and biodiversity net 
gain project partnership with local landowners and make ready for 
grant/funding applications 

 
Performance Measures 
5. Open Spaces maintain sixteen performance measures. The majority of these 

are collated annually, but those where data is available at 6 months is attached 
as appendix 2. 

 
 
 

 

44%

12%

38%

6%

Annual measure

Achieved

Ahead of anticipated 6 month
position

No target due to Covid 19
uncertainty

Six month progress against annual performance measures 

Page 48



 

 

 

6. Of note is that Coulsdon Common achieved Green Heritage Site Accreditation 
for the first time this year on first submission, taking the total number of 
accreditations to 14 and also retaining 15 Green Flag Awards. Both are the 
benchmark international standard for publicly accessible parks and green 
spaces in the United Kingdom and around the world 

 
Corporate & Strategic Implications 
The Corporate Plan 
7. The Open Spaces Department actively contributes to all the Corporate Plan 

aims:   

• Contribute to a flourishing society  

• Support a thriving economy 

• Shape outstanding environments  
 

Financial Implications – Financial Performan
[...]
Work with other CoL Depts to commence the entire overhaul of Tower Bridge’s High 

Voltage system, hydraulic pipework replacement and implementation of permanent 
solutions following the extensive Working at Heights review.

5. Working with City Surveyors, progress future use of the nursery site at West Ham Park. 
6. Assess impact of expanded ULEZ on existing fleet, procurement and supplier capacity and 

available financial resources. 
7. Continue to cultivate the Burnham Beeches Gateway and biodiversity net gain project 

partnership with local landowners and make ready for grant/funding applications.

What’s changed during 2020
 

• More staff working from home / remotely.
• New ways of working for non office staff 

to comply with Government guidance
• Increased use of online services for 

payment and bookings.
• Increased use of cashless payment.
• ‘Took our services on-line’, increasing the 

provision of digital content so ‘digitally 
open while physically closed’.

• The massive increase in visitor to the open 
spaces, due the pandemic, is having a 
negative long-term impact on the sites’ 
biodiversity and infrastructure. 

• Greater focus on generating additional 
income e.g. through new lease 
arrangements, licencing, donations, car 
park charging.

The Corporate Plan outcomes we have a direct impact on are…
Outcome 2 - People enjoy good health and wellbeing 
Outcome 3 - People have equal opportunities to enrich their lives and reach their full

potential 
Outcome 5 - Businesses are trusted and socially and environmentally responsible 
Outcome 10 - We inspire enterprise, excellence, creativity and collaboration 
Outcome 11 - We have clean air, land and water and a thriving and sustainable natural 

environment. 
Outcome 12 -  Our spaces are secure, resilient and well-maintained.

Plans under 
consideration

Time 
Scale

Offices unlikely to return to full 
capacity– long term use of office 
accommodation to be considered

2022/23

COVID19 operating models 
[...]
lutions following the extensive Working at 
Heights review. 

Progress 
 

✓ Hydraulic Pipework Replacement – in the final phase of a 10 
month overhaul with practical completion scheduled for end 
Nov 2021 

✓ High Voltage System Overhaul – major project due to start 
onsite Nov 2021 

✓ Upgrade of Bridge Driving Systems – software upgrade 
complete and hardware controls elements being replaced while 
opportunities arise during the two major projects listed above   

✓ Working at Heights – project ongoing with positive progress to 
date in terms of implementing improvements across the unique 
working environment presented by Tower Bridge. 

Areas of concern 
 

o All works required urgently but naturally the risk of system 
failure is increased while multiple projects are carried out 
simultaneously.  

 

5. Working with City Surveyors, progress future use of the nursery site at West 
Ham Park.  

Progress 
 

✓ Shortlist of proposed developers approved at Committee in 
October. Deadline for Round 2 bids is mid-November, after 
which detailed evaluation will take place in accordance with 
agreed criteria. Full public consultation to follow beginning April 
2022. 

Areas of concern 
 

o Concern from local residents, who have instigated a “Trees not 
Towers” campaign. 

 

6. Assess impact of expanded ULEZ on existing fleet, procurement and supplier 
capacity and available financial resources.  

Progress 
 

✓ West Ham Park: only one vehicle in the fleet remains non-
compliant. 

✓ City Gardens: Fleet fully compliant. 
✓ Epping Forest: additional compliant vehicles required and 

orders placed 
✓ NLOS: Procurement in place to replace non-compliant vehicles  

Page 58



Areas of concern 
 

o West Ham Park: Procurement delays caused initially by Covid 
lockdowns and latterly by supply chain issues and the ability of 
suppliers to meet customer needs, has resulted in a 12-month 
delay to purchase the required vehicle. This will inevitably 
impact on 2022/23 financi
[...]
und Refurbishment Project: The Gateway 5 report (permission to 
start work) was approved at Projects Sub-Committee in November. The City 
Solicitor is now preparing the contract for works with the selected contractor. 
The project manager is currently negotiating with the contractor to arrange a 
suitable start date. 

 

Corporate and Strategic Implications  

12. The work and activities outlined in this report contribute to numerous strands 
of the City of London Corporate Plan 2018-2023, but notably outcome 12. “our 
spaces are secure, resilient and well-maintained”, under the Shape 
Outstanding Environments strand. 

 

Financial/Resource/Legal/Risk/Equalities/Climate/Security/Public sector 
equality duty Implications  

13. None. 

 

Conclusion  

14. Officers have been working hard to manage increased numbers of visitors 
and to encourage people back to using the Park’s full range of services as 
lockdown restrictions have eased. Members are asked to note the contents of 
this report. 

 
 
Ricky O’Garro 
Acting Supervisor, Environment Department 
 
T: 020 8472 3584 
E: Ricky.O’Garro@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 64



Committee(s) 
West Ham Park Committee 

Date(s): 
7 December 2021 

Subject: 
Report of Action Taken Between Meetings  

Public 
 

Report of: 
Town Clerk 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Richard Holt, Town Clerk’s Department 

 
Summary 

This report advises Members of action taken by the Town Clerk, in consultation with the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman, since the last meeting of the Committee in accordance with 
Standing Order Nos. 41(a).  
 
Recommendation: 
 

• That Members note the report.  
 

Main Report 
 

WEST HAM PARK COMMITTEE AND CORPORATE ASSET SUB-COMMITTEE– 
URGENT DECISION UNDER STANDING ORDER NO. 41(A) 

 

SUBJECT: Gateway 5 – West Ham Park Playground Refurbishment 

BACKGROUND: The Playground at West Ham Park needs to be refurbished to ensure its 
equipment are fit for pu
[...]
ppoint the 
successful tenderer to start the main works. 

 
REASON FOR URGENCY: The procurement process was concluded at the end of 
September and as the requested project sum is within the available funding, the GW5 report 
was drafted with the view that it can be approved by the Chief Officer under delegated 
authority. However, the Chamberlain has advised that the project sum, although within 
available funding, is not within the previously reported estimated cost at GW4 issue, 
suggesting that the report should therefore go back to West Ham Park Committee and 
Project Sub Committee for approval of the GW5. As an additional committee cycle was not 
accounted for in the project programme, waiting for next West Ham Park committee in 
December would cause delay to the project start..  

 

ACTION TAKEN: The Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, 
agreed to: 
 

I. Approve the main construction works contract sum budget of £724,905 (excluding 
risk); 
 

II. Note the total estimated cost of the project at £880,519  (excluding risk but including 
the £5000 previously released CRP); This includes the cost of the bespoke play 
elements as approved by the previous GW5 report and the main construction 
implementation works as noted above; 

 
III. Note and approve revised costed risk provision of £127,000; and 

 
IV. That the previously approved Costed Risk Provision of £5,000 towards staff costs be 

retained. 
 
 

Richard Holt 
Town Clerk’s Department 
E: Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 66

mailto:Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 West Ham Park Fees and Charges Review for Sports and Events
	5 Departmental and Service Committee Budget Estimates 2022/23
	6 OPEN SPACES COVERAGE 2021
	7 Open Spaces Business Plan for 2022/23
	Appendix 1 - OS Envt Business Plan 2022-23 Final
	Appendix 2 - 2022-23 Additional Divisional priorities FINAL

	8 Open Spaces Business Plan 2021/22 - Six month performance update: April to Sept 2021
	OSD Business Plan 2021-22 vFinal
	Appendix 2 - Performance data
	Appendix 3   2122 Business Plan seven major workstreams Progress and concerns

	9 Superintendent's Update
	10 Public report of action taken
	14 Non-public Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


WEST HAM PARK COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 7 December 2021  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Ham Park Committee held at Committee Room - 

2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 7 December 2021 at 12.15 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Oliver Sells QC (Chairman) 
Caroline Haines (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Barbara Newman 
Andrew McMurtrie 
Councillor James Asser 
Catherine Bickmore 
Justin Meath-Baker 
Richard Gurney 
Councillor Joy Laguda MBE 
 

 
Officers: 
Richard Holt 
Kristina Drake 
Martin Rodman 
 
Gerry Kiefer  
 
Beth West 
 
Ricky O’Garro 
Kelley Hassan 

- Town Clerk’s Department  
- Town Clerk’s Department  
- Superintendent, West Ham Park and 

City Gardens, Environment Department 
- Open Spaces Business Manager, 

Environment Department 
- Director of Open Spaces, Environment 

Department 
- Environment Department 
- Environment Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Wendy Mead, Reverend Simon Nicholls, Deputy 
John Tomlinson, Rafe Courage and Alderman Ian Luder.  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Joy Laguda back to the West Ham Park 
Committee after her reappointment to the Committee by the London Borough of 
Newham.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
There was no declaration received.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The Committee considered the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
West Ham Park Committee meeting held on the 12th of October 2021.  
 
A Committee member requested that a question they asked about the appointment 
of the West Ham Park Manager be added the minutes of the previous meeting. 



 
RESOLVED- That the public minutes of the West Ham Park Committee held on 
the 12th of October 2021 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. WEST HAM PARK FEES AND CHARGES REVIEW FOR SPORTS AND 
EVENTS  
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director Environment on 
the West Ham Park Fees and Charges Review.  
 
A member raised concern that the proposed fees were not in line with the 
comparable figures which had been benchmarked. The Chairman commented 
that he did not perceive there to a be any problematic discrepancy in prices. 
The Executive Director Environment confirmed that an extensive benchmarking 
exercise had been completed and that prices had been increased in line with 
RPI. It was added that any discrepancies in pricing from the benchmarked 
figure were a reflection of local pricing and factors such as the extent of 
facilities at the different sites. The Deputy Chairman noted that the Committee 
had previously agreed to keep pricing in line with inflation until at least the end 
of the year. The Executive Director Environment explained that some local sites 
were due to review their pricing structure in April which would add to any 
current difference in price reflected in the report.  
 
RESOLVED- That: -  

I. The proposed schedule of charges (attached at Appendix 2) for sports 
facilities in West Ham Park for the 2022/23 financial year be approved; 
and  

II. The proposed Bringing Communities Together and summer fair events 
detailed in paragraph 14 be approved.   

 
5. DEPARTMENTAL AND SERVICE COMMITTEE BUDGET ESTIMATES 

2022/23  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Executive Director Environment 
and the Chamberlain on the Departmental and Service Committee Budget 
Estimates 2022/23.  
 
Responding to a Committee member’s question it was confirmed that staff 
numbers had not decreased as vacancies were covered by temporary positions 
and, therefore, there was no substantive difference in staffing costs.   
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

6. OPEN SPACES COVERAGE 2021  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk on the summary of open 
spaces media coverage for November 2021.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

7. OPEN SPACES BUSINESS PLAN FOR 2022/23  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Environment on the 
Open Spaces Business Plan for 2022/23.  



 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

8. OPEN SPACES BUSINESS PLAN 2021/22 - SIX MONTH PERFORMANCE 
UPDATE: APRIL TO SEPT 2021  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Environment on the 
Open Spaces Business Plan 2021/22 Six-month performance update: April to 
Sept 2021.  
 
The Deputy Chairman commended Officers for the awards, as specified in the 
report that West Ham Park had received. 
 
Responding to a query from a Committee member the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman confirmed that the carbon sequestration, referred to in the report, 
included West Ham Park.  
 
Replying to a Member’s question regarding the playground, the Executive 
Director Environment explained that an agreement had just been reached with 
the contractor to start on site late January, with a completion date of late spring 
being targeted.  
 
A Committee member highlighted the campaign by local residents regarding 
the nursery site at West Ham Park. It was confirmed that no further information 
could be provided by Officers as this was campaign by the Friends of West 
Ham Park with the information available online.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

9. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Environment on the 
Superintendent’s update for West Ham Park.  
 
The Deputy Chairman congratulated the Learning Team for their successes in 
returning to the levels of engagement enjoyed before the COVID pandemic at 
West Ham Park.  
 
The Chairman asked Officers to confirm if there was a defibrillator at the 
sporting facilities for West Ham Park. The Executive Director Environment 
confirmed that there was not currently one at the site but that enquiries were 
being made for procuring one. The Chairman suggested that this be arranged 
as swiftly as possible. A Committee member confirmed that he was happy to 
connect Officers with the London Borough of Newham Public Health Team as 
helpful.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

10. PUBLIC REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk on the action taken outside 
of the Committee. 
 



RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
Responding to a question on the relationship between dog walkers and the 
general public in West Ham Park the Executive Director Environment explained 
that this relationship was generally good as it was well managed by Officers 
present at the Park.  
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT.  
There was no urgent business considered in the public session.  
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Committee considered the non-public minutes of the West Ham Park 
Committee meeting held on the 12th of October 2021.  
 
RESOLVED- That the non-public minutes of the West Ham Park Committee held 
on the 12th  of October 2021 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
The committee received one question in the non-public session.  
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items considered in the non-public session.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk / 020 73323113 
 

 


